HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

TAPE LOG
February 14,2007 Hearing Room 357
3:00 P.M. Tapes 25-26
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair

Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley

Rep. Tom Butler

Rep. Tobias Read

Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT: Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HB 2275 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 2297 — Public Hearing
Briefing on Tollways and Tolling Roads - Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
25A 003 Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:07 p.m.
HB 2275 — PUBLIC HEARIN G
008 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
019 Troy Costales, Administrator, Oregon Department of
Transportation (EXHIBIT A)
044 Rep. Butler
047 Costales
048 Rep. Butler
058 Costales
068 Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association
080 Rep. Butler
085 Russell
087 Rep. Butler
089 Russell
091 Rep. Butler
093 Russell
25A 097 Chair Beyer
HB 2275 —- WORK SESSION
099 MOTION: Rep. Gilman moves HB 2275 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
104 Rep. Butler
118 VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Buckley, Gilman, Read, Smith G., Tomei,



Beyer
NAY: 1 — Butler
(see page 3, Tape 26A at 324)
Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.
HB 2297 — PUBLIC HEARING

133 Judith Callens, Committee Administrator

146 Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41
(EXHIBIT B)

185 Rep. Butler

189 Rep. Tomei

194 Jody Wiser, Small Business Owner, Washington County

221 Rep. Butler

223 Wiser

237 Rep. Butler

239 Wiser

241 Rep. Butler

246 Rep. Buckley

251 Wiser

256 Alex Campbell, Resource & Economic Development Specialist,
City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT C)

293 Rep. Tomei

295 Campbell

308 Rep. Tomei

317 Rep. Butler

326 Campbell

328 Rep. Butler

337 Greg Chaimov, Resident, City of Milwaukie

26A 001 Rep. Butler

012 Chaimov

017 Rep. Butler

019 Chaimov

023 Rep. G. Smith

029 Chaimov

26A 036 Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland

053 Greg Raisman, Traffic Safety Program Specialist, Portland Office
of Transportation (EXHIBIT D)

063 Rep. Tomei

069 Raisman

072 Rep. Tomei

073 Raisman

076 Rep. Butler

081 Landauer

087 Rep. Butler

093 Landauer

101 Rep. Butler

118 Landauer

126 Rep. Butler

144 Rep. Buckley

150 Landauer



HB 2275 —- WORK SESSION

153
159
165
176

210
216
224

254
281
291
303
311

324

342

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Tomei

Chair Beyer

Scott Bricker, Policy Director, Bicycle Transportation Alliance &
Willamette Pedestrian Coalition (EXHIBIT E)

Rep. Butler

Rep. G. Smith

Jon Oshel, Road Program Manager, Association of Oregon
Counties

Rep. Butler

Oshel

Rep. Butler

Rep. Tomei

Chair Beyer

MOTION: Chair Beyer requests unanimous consent that the
rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G. SMITH
to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the motion
to move HB 2275 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation.

VOTE: 6-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Beyer

BRIEFING ON TOLLWAYS AND TOLLING ROADS — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

25B

343

354

001
050
052
059
096
101
102
105
132
134
172
182
199
202
205
208
219
224
231
241
253
260

Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of
Transportation (ODOT)

Jim Whitty, Program Manager, Oregon Innovative Partnerships
Program (ODOT) (EXHIBIT F)
Whitty

Tindall

Rep. Butler

Whitty

Rep. Butler

Whitty

Rep. Butler

Whitty

Chair Beyer

Whitty

Rep. Butler

Tindall

Rep. Butler

Whitty

Rep. G. Smith

Tindall

Rep. G. Smith

Tindall

Rep. G. Smith

Tindall

Rep. Butler

Tindall



26B

266 Rep. Tomei

271 Whitty

284 Rep. Tomei
288 Whitty

290 Rep. Tomei
295 Rep. Butler
303 Tindall

313 Rep. Tomei
321 Whitty

330 Rep. Read
335 Tindall

340 Whitty

343 Rep. Butler
356 Whitty

368 Chair Beyer
378 Tindall

001 Whitty

019 Rep. Butler
023 Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:31 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

mmOU0w>

HB 2275, written testimony, Troy Costales, 2 pp

HB 2297, written testimony, Carolyn Tomei, 1 p

HB 2297, written testimony, Alex Campbell, 1 p

HB 2297, written testimony, Greg Raisman, 2 pp

HB 2297, written testimony, Scott Bricker, 1 p

Tollways and Tolling Roads, briefing, James Whitty, 20 pp



