## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION**

## TAPE LOG

February 14, 2007 Hearing Room 357 3:00 P.M. Tapes 25 - 26

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Terry Beyer, Chair
	Rep. George Gilman, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Peter Buckley
	Rep. Tom Butler
	Rep. Tobias Read
	Rep. Greg Smith

STAFF PRESENT:	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	Gary Roulier, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

HB 2275 – Public Hearing and Work Session HB 2297 – Public Hearing Briefing on Tollways and Tolling Roads - Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
25A	003	Chair Beyer opens the meeting at 3:07 p.m.
<u>HB 2275 – PU</u>	<u>BLIC HEARIN G</u>	
	008	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	019	Troy Costales, Administrator, Oregon Department of
		Transportation (EXHIBIT A)
	044	Rep. Butler
	047	Costales
	048	Rep. Butler
	058	Costales
	068	Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association
	080	Rep. Butler
	085	Russell
	087	Rep. Butler
	089	Russell
	091	Rep. Butler
	093	Russell
25A	097	Chair Beyer
HB 2275 – WC	ORK SESSION	
	099	MOTION: Rep. Gilman moves HB 2275 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	104	Rep. Butler
	118	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Buckley, Gilman, Read, Smith G., Tomei,

		Beyer
		NAY: 1 – Butler
		(see page 3, Tape 26A at 324)
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. BUCKLEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
HB 22	<u>97 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
	133	Judith Callens, Committee Administrator
	146	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, State Representative, House District #41
		(EXHIBIT B)
	185	Rep. Butler
	189	Rep. Tomei
	194	Jody Wiser, Small Business Owner, Washington County
	221	Rep. Butler
	223	Wiser
	237	Rep. Butler
	239	Wiser
	241	Rep. Butler
	246	Rep. Buckley
	251	Wiser
	256	Alex Campbell, Resource & Economic Development Specialist,
		City of Milwaukie (EXHIBIT C)
	293	Rep. Tomei
	295	Campbell
	308	Rep. Tomei
	317	Rep. Butler
	326	Campbell
	328	Rep. Butler
	337	Greg Chaimov, Resident, City of Milwaukie
26A	001	Rep. Butler
	012	Chaimov
	017	Rep. Butler
	019	Chaimov
	023	Rep. G. Smith
	029	Chaimov
26A	036	Mark Landauer, Lobbyist, City of Portland
	053	Greg Raisman, Traffic Safety Program Specialist, Portland Office
		of Transportation (EXHIBIT D)
	063	Rep. Tomei
	069	Raisman
	072	Rep. Tomei
	073	Raisman
	076	Rep. Butler
	081	Landauer
	087	Rep. Butler
	093	Landauer
	101	Rep. Butler
	118	Landauer
	126	Rep. Butler
	144	Rep. Buckley
	150	Landauer

	153	Don Dualtlay
	155	Rep. Buckley Bon Tomoi
		Rep. Tomei
	165	Chair Beyer South Drielen Delieu Director, Disuele Transportation, Alliance &
	176	Scott Bricker, Policy Director, Bicycle Transportation Alliance & Willamette Pedestrian Coalition (EXHIBIT E)
	210	Rep. Butler
	210	Rep. G. Smith
	224	Jon Oshel, Road Program Manager, Association of Oregon
	221	Counties
	254	Rep. Butler
	281	Oshel
	291	Rep. Butler
	303	Rep. Tomei
	311	Chair Beyer
HB 2275 – WOI		
	324	MOTION: Chair Beyer requests unanimous consent that the rules be SUSPENDED to allow REP. G. SMITH to BE RECORDED as voting AYE on the motion to move HB 2275 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 6-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Beyer declares the motion CARRIED.
	342	Chair Beyer
BRIEFING ON		LLING ROADS – INFORMATIONAL MEETING
	343	Doug Tindall, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT)
	354	Jim Whitty, Program Manager, Oregon Innovative Partnerships
	554	Program (ODOT) <b>(EXHIBIT F)</b>
25B	001	Whitty
	050	Tindall
	052	Rep. Butler
	059	Whitty
	096	Rep. Butler
	101	Whitty
	102	Rep. Butler
	105	Whitty
	132	Chair Beyer
	134	Whitty
	172	Rep. Butler
	182	Tindall
	199	Rep. Butler
	202	Whitty
	205	Rep. G. Smith
	208	Tindall
	219	Rep. G. Smith
	224	Tindall
	231	Rep. G. Smith
	241	Tindall
	253	Rep. Butler
	260	Tindall

266	Rep. Tomei
271	Whitty
284	Rep. Tomei
288	Whitty
290	Rep. Tomei
295	Rep. Butler
303	Tindall
313	Rep. Tomei
321	Whitty
330	Rep. Read
335	Tindall
340	Whitty
343	Rep. Butler
356	Whitty
368	Chair Beyer
378	Tindall
001	Whitty
019	Rep. Butler
023	Chair Beyer adjourns the meeting at 4:31 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

26B

- A. HB 2275, written testimony, Troy Costales, 2 pp
- B. HB 2297, written testimony, Carolyn Tomei, 1 p
- C. HB 2297, written testimony, Alex Campbell, 1 p
- D. HB 2297, written testimony, Greg Raisman, 2 pp
- E. HB 2297, written testimony, Scott Bricker, 1 p
- F. Tollways and Tolling Roads, briefing, James Whitty, 20 pp